During the financial year 2025, LGI entered into a contract to explore the viability of building, owning and
operating a Battery Energy Storage System (“BESS”) to be located on the closed landfill at Belrose, Sydney.
The landfill is owned by the Waste Assets Management Corporation, a New South Wales State owned
Corporation.  The contract has a number of conditions precedent.  In July 2025, LGI began the Development
Approval and Grid Connection process.

LGI agreed with Shoalhaven City Council (Nowra) to extend the existing contract by 25 years upon
commissioning of a power station.

Other than a dividend declared and the contracts disclosed above, there has been no matter or
circumstance, which has arisen since 30 June 2025 that has significantly affected or may significantly affect:

(a) the operations, in financial years subsequent to 30 June 2025, of the Company, or

(b) the results of those operations, or

(c) the company’s state of affairs in future financial years.

Average price increase Average price decrease

Sensitivity
%

change

Effect on
profit before

tax
$’000

Effect on
equity
$’000

%
change

Effect on
profit before

tax
$’000

Effect on
equity
$’000

Electricity price

2025 10% - (482) 10% - 482

2024 10% - (932) 10% - 901

Note 20: Capital Expenditure Commitments

Note 21: Subsidiaries

Note 22: Events Subsequent To Reporting Date

78WWW.LGI.COM.AU FY25 ANNUAL REPORT

Note 23: Cashflow Information

Reconciliation of Profit after tax to net cash from operating activities
2025
$’000

2024
$’000

Profit after income tax expense for the year 6,476 6,673
Adjustments for non-cash items:
Depreciation and amortisation 6,481 5,347

Share based payments 14 54

Salary & wages recovered from capital projects (2,207) (1,202)

Net (gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (11) -

Interest income on related party loan (49) (61)

4,228 4,138
Changes in assets and liabilities:
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (382) (2,776)

(Increase)/decrease in hedge (38) 38

(Increase)/decrease in other assets - 204

(Increase)/decrease in income tax payable 1,966 3,079

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (357) (1,405)

Increase/(decrease) in provisions 441 (38)

Increase/(decrease) in deferred tax liabilities (15) -

1,615 (898)
Net cash provided by operating activities 12,319 9,913

Non-cash investing and financing activities
2025
$’000

2024
$’000

Acquisition of plant and equipment by means of leases 239 1,779

Shares issued under employee share plan 29 -

Total non-cash investing and financing activities 268 1,779

LGI has provided bank guarantees to the value of $1.060 million (2024: $0.985 million) including the $0.750
million security obligation under the ACT Mugga Lane landfill gas contract.

79WWW.LGI.COM.AU FY25 ANNUAL REPORT

2025
$’000

2024
$’000

Profit after income tax expense for the year 6,476 6,673

No. No.
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of calculating
basic earnings per share

88,788,607 88,423,086

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of calculating
diluted earnings per share

88,803,607 88,533,238

Cents Cents
Basic earnings 7.3 7.5

Diluted earnings 7.3 7.5

Changes in Debt arising from financing activities

Bank loans
(net of

borrowing
costs)
$’000

Lease liability
$’000

Total
$’000

Balance at 30 June 2023 1,488 4,595 6,083
Net cash from / (used in) financing activities 17,847 (837) 17,010

Other non-cash changes (238) 1,810 1,572

Balance at 30 June 2024 19,097 5,568 24,665
Net cash from / (used in) financing activities 9,624 (1,244) 8,380

Other non-cash changes (190) 1,067 877

Balance at 30 June 2025 28,531 5,391 33,922

Note 24: Earnings per Share

80WWW.LGI.COM.AU FY25 ANNUAL REPORT

Consolidated Entity Disclosure Statement
As at 30 June 2025

Basis of preparation

This Consolidated Entity Disclosure Statement (CEDS) has been prepared in accordance with the
Corporations Act 2001, reflecting the amendments to section 295(3A)(vi) and (vii) which clarify the definition
of foreign resident as being an entity that is treated as a resident of a foreign country under the tax laws of
that foreign country. These amendments apply for financial years beginning on or after 1 July 2024. The
CEDS includes certain information for each entity that was part of the consolidated entity at the end of the